

No. 22-451

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CANCER
SOCIETY, AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY CANCER
ACTION NETWORK, NATIONAL HEALTH LAW
PROGRAM, ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARY ROUVELAS
AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY
CANCER ACTION NETWORK
655 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 899-5619
Mary.Rouvelas@cancer.org

JANE PERKINS
SARAH SOMERS
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW
PROGRAM
1512 E. Franklin St., Suite 100
Chapel Hill, NC 27514
(919) 968-6308
perkins@healthlaw.org

SCOTT P. LEWIS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. PINEAULT
AUSTIN P. ANDERSON
PAUL M. KOMINERS
ANDERSON & KREIGER LLP
50 Milk Street, 21st Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 621-6500
lewis@andersonkreiger.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 22, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Overruling <i>Chevron</i> Would Impact the Administration of Complex Health Insurance Programs Affecting Nearly Half of All Americans	6
II. A Focused Review of Circuit Court Decisions Addressing Challenges to Medicare and Medicaid Rulemaking Demonstrates the Straightforward Manner in Which Courts Have Applied <i>Chevron</i>	12
A. Four Illustrative Circuit Court Decisions	13
B. Each Decision Applied <i>Chevron</i> Consistent with the Doctrinal Framework This Court Has Established	15
C. None of the Decisions Support Petitioners' Articulated Concerns	17
III. The Profiled Circuit Court Decisions Demonstrate the Impracticability of Petitioners' Requested Relief	19
IV. The Selected Decisions Demonstrate the Considerable Disruption that Overturning <i>Chevron</i> Would Cause	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	7, 19, 22, 23
<i>Baptist Health v. Thompson</i> , 458 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Baptist Memorial Hosp. v. Azar</i> , 956 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2020)	13, 15, 20
<i>Bellevue Hosp. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 443 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2006)	13, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ...	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Children’s Hosp. Ass’n of Tex. v. Azar</i> , 933 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	14, 17, 21
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	20, 21
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 582 U.S. 183 (2017)	23
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Mo. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 941 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2019)	14

<i>Resident Councils of Wash. v. Leavitt</i> , 500 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2007)	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	11
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	10
<i>S.E. Ala. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 572 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	21
<i>West Virginia v. Thompson</i> , 475 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Wis. Dep't of Health & Family Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002)	11, 21
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	10, 11
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	16
16 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 1302	10
42 U.S.C. § 1314	10
42 U.S.C. § 1317	9
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7g	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395b-9	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396	7

Regulations

88 Fed. Reg. 21316 (proposed Apr. 10, 2023)	8
88 Fed. Reg. 34238 (proposed May 26, 2023)	8
88 Fed. Reg. 43654 (proposed July 10, 2023)	8

Miscellaneous

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>May 2023 Medicaid & CHIP Enrollment Data Highlights</i> (last visited September 18, 2023), https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/program-information/medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-data/report-highlights/index.html	7
Gabrielle Clerveau et al., <i>A Snapshot of Sources of Coverage Among Medicare Beneficiaries</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (Aug. 14, 2023), https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/a-snapshot-of-sources-of-coverage-among-medicare-beneficiaries	7
H.R. 6, 115th Cong. (2018)	9
H.R. 195, 115th Cong. (2018)	9
H.R. 1370, 115th Cong. (2017)	9
H.R. 1625, 115th Cong. (2018)	9
H.R. 1892, 115th Cong. (2018)	9
H.R. 3823, 115th Cong. (2018)	9
H.R. 6042, 115th Cong. (2018)	9
H.R. 6157, 115th Cong. (2018)	9
H.R.J. Res. 123, 115th Cong. (2017)	9

Marketplace Enrollment, 2014-2023, Kaiser Family
Found. (accessed September 18, 2023),
[https://www.kff.org/health-reform/state-
indicator/marketplace-enrollment/](https://www.kff.org/health-reform/state-indicator/marketplace-enrollment/).....7
S. 2553, 115th Cong. (2018)9
S. 2554, 115th Cong. (2018)9
